02-07-2002

FORM PTO-1595

SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent And Trademark Office ENTS ONLY				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Name WILMINK ENGBERT Name AART ZAGER VAN HALTEREN 1 – 23 – 20 Name HENDRIK DOLLEMAN Name PAUL CHRISTIAN VAN HAL	Name:. MICROTRONIC NEDERLAND B.V. Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yesx No	Street Address: Zekeringstraat 9, 1014 BM				
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Amsterdam Country: The Netherlands				
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_No				
Execution Date: December 14, 17 and 20, 2001	_				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached?Yes _x_ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Daniel J. Burnham					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
original document. Justin Swindells, Reg. No. 48,733 Name of Person Signing Signatur	December 27, 2001 Date December 27, 2001 Date				

00000108 09958510 02/06/2002 GTON11

CHICAGO 185859v1 47161-00028USPX

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT REEL: 012542 FRAME: 0406**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Wilmink Engbert, Aart Zeger van Halteren, Hendrik Dolleman, Paul Christian van Hal, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following:

> Electroacoustic Transducer With A Diaphragm And Method For Fixing A Diaphragm In Such Transducer

for which I have made application for United States Letters Patent, the said application

having been filed on October 5, 2001, as Application No. 09/958,510;

WHEREAS, Microtronic Nederland B.V., a corporation organized and existing under

the laws of The Netherlands, having its principal place of business at Zekeringstraat 9, 1014

BM Amsterdam, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of

acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said

application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said

application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, divisions,

reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuation-in-part and extensions thereof; and I

hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents

for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the

said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

CHICAGO 178734v1 47161-00026USPT

PATENT REEL: 012542 FRAME: 0407 I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

		1h		
Date:	Lter-	120	2001	
		/		

Date: Dec 17th, 200,

Date: Dec 14th Loon

Date: Dec 14th 1001

Wilmink Engbert

Aart Zeger van Halteren

Hendrik Dolleman

Paul Christian van Hal

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Wilmink Engbert, Aart Zeger van Halteren, Hendrik Dolleman, Paul Christian van Hal, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following:

Electroacoustic Transducer With A Diaphragm And Method For Fixing A Diaphragm In Such Transducer

for which I have made application for United States Letters Patent, the said application having been filed on October 5, 2001, as Application No. 09/958,510;

WHEREAS, Microtronic Nederland B.V., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, having its principal place of business at Zekeringstraat 9, 1014 BM Amsterdam, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuation-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

CHICAGO 178734v1 47161-00026USPT

PATENT REEL: 012542 FRAME: 0409

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Date:	Dec,	1h 20 2001	of himsel
	,		Wilmink Engbert
Date:	Dec	17th, 2001	
			Aart Zeger van Halteren
Date:	Dec	14th Luni	
			Hendrik Dolleman
Date:	Dec	inth loos	
		1 1 1	Paul Christian van Hal

CHICAGO 178734v1 47161-00028USPT

REEL: 012542 FRAME: 0410

RECORDED: 01/23/2002